

**AGREEMENT No.:** \_\_\_\_\_

**SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT No.: 21-191**

**THIS AGREEMENT** is made and entered into this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2023, by and between the City of Inglewood, a municipal corporation and charter city (“Inglewood”) and City of Hawthorne, a municipal corporation (“Public Entity”)

**WHEREAS**, City and Public Entity entered into Agreement No. 21-191 on July 14, 2021 for the performance of supplemental law enforcement functions related to special events (“Events”) taking place in the City of Inglewood; and

**WHEREAS**, on or about on April 26, 2022 City and Public Entity amended Agreement No. 21-191 to adjust the hourly rate for the services provided, provide additional funding and to exercise the option to extend; and

**WHEREAS**, the Parties now wish to further amend Agreement No. 21-191 to once again adjust the hourly rate for the services provided, provide additional funding and to exercise the option to extend; and

**NOW THEREFORE**, pursuant to the authority set forth in Government Code sections 54981 and 55632 and in consideration of mutual covenants contained herein, and for good and valuable consideration, the parties mutually agree to amend Agreement No. 21-191 as follows:

## Section 1.

The billing rate sheet identified as Exhibit "A" attached to Agreement No. 21-191 is replaced by the attached Exhibit "A". The hourly rates for law enforcement services shall be billed at the rates attached.

## Section 2.

Delete and replace Article 3.3 COMPENSATION, to read as follows:

3.3 The maximum compensation for Public Entity supplemental law enforcement services shall not exceed three million four hundred sixty four thousand dollars (\$3,464,000), as set forth as follows:

1	<u>City Fiscal Year 2021-22</u>	
2	Original Agreement	\$500,000
3	<u>Amendment 1</u>	<u>\$300,000</u>
4	Subtotal	\$800,000
5		
6	<u>City Fiscal Year 2022-23</u>	<u>\$1,332,000</u>
7		
8	<u>City Fiscal Year 2023-24</u>	<u>\$1,332,000</u>
9	TOTAL:	\$3,464,000

10

11 **Section 3.**

12 Pursuant to Article 5 of Agreement No. 21-191, this Agreement is extended for

13 an additional period of one year and shall remain in effect through September 30, 2024,

14 unless sooner terminated or extended in whole or in part as provided for herein.

15 //

16 //

17 //

18 //

19 //

20 //

21 //

22 //

23 //

24 //

25 //

26 //

27 //

28 //

**Section 4.**

The parties agree that all other provisions, terms, and conditions of Agreement No. 21-191 shall remain unchanged and in full effect and force.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the City of Inglewood and Public Entity, have executed this Agreement as of the date first above written.

**CITY OF INGLEWOOD**

**CITY OF HAWTHORNE**

\_\_\_\_\_  
James T. Butts, Jr., Mayor

\_\_\_\_\_  
Alex Vargas, Mayor

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

\_\_\_\_\_  
Aisha L. Thompson, City Clerk

\_\_\_\_\_  
Robert Kim, City Attorney

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

\_\_\_\_\_  
Kenneth R. Campos, City Attorney



# **POLICE DEPARTMENT**

*Est. 1922*

**CITY OF HAWTHORNE**

## **HOURLY RATES**

**FY 2023-24**

---

### **PUBLIC ENTITY CONTRACT HOURLY RATES FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICES**

---

Service Unit	Hourly Rate	Liability	Total
Police Officer	\$112.00	0	\$112.00
Police Sergeant	N/A (\$112.00)	0	N/A (\$112.00)
Police Lieutenant	N/A (\$112.00)	0	N/A (\$112.00)

\*For any reimbursed paid detail staffed by a Hawthorne Police Department sergeant or lieutenant, in addition to, or in lieu of, a Hawthorne Police officer, the entity involved for the services provided will be charged only the "Police Officer" rate listed above.